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Family of David Bremner and Catherine Davidson, Orkney      August 26th, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. David Bremner #19429, b. c 1770? in Orkney?, Scotland. 
 
 He married Catherine Davidson #19430, in (no IGI record OCT 2003), b. c 1770? in Orkney, Scotland. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. William Bremner #5827 b. c 1797. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. William Bremner #5827, b. c 1797 in Wick, CAI, SCT,1 d. 20 October 1869 in Burray, South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,2 occupation 
Cooper/Farmer. 

  
  
 1821: Lived at Castle, Burray (1821 Orkney census fragment). 
 1841: Lived at St. Peters, (Burray), South Ronaldsay, OKI with wife Jane and family. 
 1851: Lived at Gallowhill, South Ronaldsay; occupation "Cooper". 
 1861: At Gallowhill with family. 
 
 He married Jane Laird #5828, (no OPRI), b. 08 July 1794 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,3 (daughter of John Laird #20687 [Farmer] and Mary 

Sinclair #20688), baptized 14 July 1794 in Canisbay, CAI, SCT,4 d. 11 December 1858 in Burray, OKI, SCT,5 buried in Burray Churchyard, 
South Ronaldsay, OKI.6 

 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. William Laird or Bremner #20685 b. c 1818-21. 
 
    4. ii. John Laird or Bremner #7121 b. c 1816. 
 
    5. iii. James Bremner #20686 b. c 1822. 
 
    6. iv. Sinclair Bremner #58184 b. c 1825. 
 
    7. v. Andrew Bremner #5822 b. October 1832*. 
 
    8. vi. Jane Bremner #20761 b. c 1827. 
 
    9. vii. Alexander Bremner #5829 b. c 1828. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. William Laird or Bremner #20685, b. c 1818-21 in Burray, OKI, SCT,7 d. 05 September 1894 in Burray, South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,8 
occupation Fisherman/Crofter. 

  
 1821: With parents at Castle, Burray. Note that his surname was LAIRD. 1851: Lived with parents at Gallonhill, South Ronaldsay, unmarried. 

1858: Informant at mother's death. 1881: Lived at South Ronaldsay, farmed 16 acres at Gallowhill w/brother James. 1894: Lived at Gallowhill, 
Burray; Estate to brother James; amount of GBP 53/19/5. 

  
4. John Laird or Bremner #7121, b. c 1816 in Orkney, SCT,9 occupation Farmer, d. 05 May 1896 in Fergus, ON, CAN,10 buried 1896 in Belsyde 

Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN.11 
  
  
 1849: Immigrated to Canada. Family lived on Lot 8, Con, 5, West Garafraxa Twp., Wellington Co. 
 
 He married Charlotte Dass #7120, 15 December 1842 in South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,12 b. 15 August 1818 in South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT?,13 

d. 26 April 1903 in Fergus, ON, CAN,14 buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN.11 
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 Charlotte: 
 Note that inscription on gravestone gives surname as "DUNDASS". 
 
    Children: 
 
    10. i. Jane (Jennie) Bremner #7122 b. 07 October 1843. 
 
    11. ii. William Bremner #7123 b. 12 September 1845*. 
 
    12. iii. Mary Bremner #7124 b. 27 September 1848. 
 
    13. iv. Ann Bremner #8515 b. 02 November 1852. 
 
    14. v. Elizabeth Dick Bremner #8516 b. 1855. 
 
    15. vi. John Bremner #8517 b. 27 August 1856. 
 
    16. vii. James Bremner #8518 b. 11 July 1858. 
 
    17. viii. Matthew Bremner #8519 b. c 1861. 
 
    18. ix. Alexander Bremner #8520 b. 17 September 1862. 
 
    19. x. Andrew Bremner #8521 b. c 1866. 
 
5. James Bremner #20686, b. c 1822 in South Ronaldsay?, OKI, SCT, d. 04 October 1904 in Burray, South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,15 occupation 

Fisherman. 
  
 1869: Informant at father's death in 1869. 1881-91: Lived with brother William on South Ronaldsay. 1904: Left estate to William BREMNER, 

Farmer Greenwall Cottage, Hoy; his nephew; amount GBP 456/9/4. 
  
6. Sinclair Bremner #58184, b. c 1825 in Orkney, SCT,16 occupation Fisherman. 
7. Andrew Bremner #5822, b. October 1832*,17 baptized 28 October 1832 in South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,12 d. 10 April 1905 in Grey Twp., 

Huron Co., ON, CAN,18 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 Lot 24, Concession 4, Grey Township 1851: Lived with parents at Gallonhill, South Ronaldsay. acc. Anne COOPER 1999, there were 10 

children in total. 
 
 He married Jane Patterson #5823, 12 December 1858 in Lyndon, Wentworth Co., ON, CAN,19 b. 26 December 1836* in Belfast, IRE,20 

(daughter of James Patterson #20757 and Jane Laird #20758), d. 13 May 1930 in Grey Twp., ON, CAN,21 buried in Elma Center Cemetery, 
ON. 

 
    Children: 
 
    20. i. Margaret Ann Bremner #5824 b. 29 September  1860. 
 
    21. ii. Alexander Bremner #8042 b. 13 May  1861. 
 
    22. iii. James Bremner #5819 b. 04 September 1862. 
 
    23. iv. Robert Patterson Bremner #8043 b. 04 November 1863. 
 
    24. v. Isobel Bremner #8504 b. c 1865. 
 
    25. vi. Jane Laird Bremner #8044 b. 06 June 1867. 
 
    26. vii. William Bremner #8045 b. 20 July 1869. 
 
    27. viii. Andrew Stewart Bremner #5826 b. 19 May 1874. 
 
8. Jane Bremner #20761, b. c 1827 in Burray, South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,22 d. 03 February 1914 in Cot of Greenwall, Holm, OKI, SCT.23 
  
 1859: Lived at Gallowhill, Burray at time of marriage. 
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 She married William Heddle #8526, 13 November 1859 in United Presbyterian Church, Kirkwall,24 b. c 1828 in OKI?,25 (son of Thomas 
Heddle #20759 [General Weaver] and Ann Brown #20760), occupation Farm Labourer 1881. 

  
 William: 1859: Lived at Greenwell, Holm at time of marriage. 1881: Family lived at Cot of Greenwell, Holm, OKI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    28. i. William Heddle #47275 b. 1860. 
 
    29. ii. John Heddle #8527 b. 23 January 1862. 
 
    30. iii. Jessie Ann Heddle #8528 b. 29 November 1863. 
 
    31. iv. Mary Heddle #8529 b. 03 October 1865. 
 
    32. v. James Heddle #8530 b. 19 June 1868. 
 
    33. vi. Jane Heddle #8531 b. 26 January 1871. 
 
9. Alexander Bremner #5829, b. c 1828 in OKI, SCT,26 occupation Farmer, d. 26 March 1897 in Camlachie, Plympton Twp., Lambton, ON.27 
  
  
 1861: Lived alone (perhaps with Walter FLEMING and family?) 
 1871-91: Lived Plympton Twp., Lambton Co., ON. 
 
 He married Margaret Crawford #5830, 10 December 1862 in Plympton, Lambton, ON,28 b. c 1836 in ROX, SCT (daughter of John Crawford 

#8336 and Agnes Glendenning #8337). 
  
 Margaret: 1862: Lived in Plympton at time of wedding. 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Margaret Bremner #20953 b. c 1859. 
 
    35. ii. William Bremner #20954 b. c 1867. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

10. Jane (Jennie) Bremner #7122, b. 07 October 1843 in Burray, OKI, SCT,29 baptized 13 November 1843 in South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,12 d. 
22 August 1927 in Fergus, ON, CAN,19 buried 24 August 1927 in Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN,30 occupation Housekeeper. 

  
 1901: Lived with family, unmarried. single, lived at House of Industry for 14 years prior to her death. 
  
11. William Bremner #7123, b. 12 September 1845* in South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,31 baptized 20 October 1845 in South Ronaldsay, OKI, 

SCT,12 d. 22 April 1922 in Grand Valley, Dufferin, ON, CAN,32 buried in Union Cemetery, Grand Valley.33 
  
 1851: Emigrated to Canada. 
  1901 Amaranth census gives birthdate as 15 JUL 1847; 1911 Amaranth census 
 has birth date APR 1845. 
 
 He married Mary McLellan #8514, 15 December 1869 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN,34 b. 13 June 1846 in ON, CAN,35 (daughter of Robert 

McLellan #34168 and Margaret (unidentified) #34169). 
  
 Mary: Parents born Ireland (1891Amaranth census). 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Anne Bremner #5864 b. 1871. 
 
    37. ii. John Bremner #5865 b. 18 June 1872. 
 
    38. iii. Robert Bremner #5866 b. 30 May 1874. 
 
    39. iv. Mary Jane (Janie) Bremner #5867 b. 06 July 1882. 
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    40. v. William Bremner #5868 b. 06 July 1882. 
 
12. Mary Bremner #7124, b. 27 September 1848 in South Ronaldsay, OKI, SCT,12 d. 11 March 1935 in Fergus, ON, CAN,19 buried in Belsyde 

Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN.11 
 
 She married John Robert Morrison #8481, 03 April 1873 in West Garafraxa, ON, CAN,36 b. 17 April 1848 in Eramosa, ON, CAN,37 (son of 

James Morrison #11723 and Sarah (unidentified) #11724), occupation Farmer, d. 18 December 1888 in Wellington County, ON, CAN,38 
buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Elora, ON, CAN.38 

 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Charlotte Ann Morrison #34235 b. 11 April 1874. 
 
    42. ii. James Howard Morrison #34237 b. 23 October 1875. 
 
    43. iii. Sarah Jane Morrison #34241 b. 05 January 1877. 
 
    44. iv. Hiram John Morrison #34236 b. 20 March 1879. 
 
    45. v. Mary Elizabeth Morrison #34239 b. 20 June 1880. 
 
    46. vi. Robert Franklin Morrison #34240 b. 14 January 1885. 
 
    47. vii. Louisa Isabella Morrison #34238 b. 12 August 1888. 
 
13. Ann Bremner #8515, b. 02 November 1852 in West Garafraxa?, ON, CAN,19 d. 15 May 1910 in Beeton, Tecumseth, Simcoe Co., ON, CAN,39 

buried in Beeton United Cemetery.19 
  
 is this a second Ann? Note that there is a 1 year old Ann in the 1851 census. 
 
 She married George B. Allan #8522, 07 December 1869 in Guelph, ON, CAN,40 b. c 1844 in SCT,41 (son of Robert Allan #11707 and Jane 

Jamieson #11708). 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Charlotte Ann Allan #34481 b. 06 November 1870. 
 
    49. ii. John Robert Allan #34484 b. 22 June 1872. 
 
    50. iii. William George Allan #34488 b. 17 July 1875. 
 
    51. iv. Mary Jane Allan #34485 b. 30 July 1878. 
 
    52. v. Elizabeth Isabel Allan #39100 b. 17 March 1880. 
 
    53. vi. Minnie Morrison Allan #34486 b. 31 May 1882. 
 
    54. vii. Henry Bremner Allan #39101 b. 16 February 1884. 
 
    55. viii. Nellie Groves Allan #34487 b. 19 November 1886. 
 
    56. ix. James Maitland Allan #34483 b. 16 May 1888. 
 
    57. x. Emily Jessie Allan #34482 b. 02 November 1889. 
 
    58. xi. Franklin Alexander Allan #39095 b. 23 October 1890. 
 
14. Elizabeth Dick Bremner #8516, b. 1855 in ON, CAN,42 d. 10 January 1885 in West Garafraxa, ON, CAN,43 buried in Belsyde Cemetery, 

Fergus, ON, CAN.11 
15. John Bremner #8517, b. 27 August 1856 in West Garafraxa?, ON, CAN,44 occupation 1921 Farmer, occupation 1901 Carpenter, d. 10 March 

1931 in Fergus, ON, CAN,19 buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN.11,45 
  
  
 1921: Lived in Wellington, West Garafraxa, ON with wife, brothers James and Andrew, and roomer Elizabeth RANSOM, 78, born Ontario. 

She is likely related to john's wife, Florence RANSOM. 
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 He married Florence Matilda Ransom #8523, 01 May 1916 in Wellington County, ON, Canada,45 (daughter of William Ransom #66677 and 
Elizabeth Etta Blyth #66678), buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON,11 b. 26 February 1870 in Ontario,46 d. 25 February 1949 in Fergus, 
ON, CAN,45 buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN. 

 
16. James Bremner #8518, b. 11 July 1858 in West Garafraxa, ON, CAN,47 d. 18 July 1928 in West Garafraxa, ON, CAN,48 buried 20 July 1928 

in Fergus, ON, CAN,49 occupation Farmer, never married. 
  
  
 1921: Retired farmer, lived with brother John. Unmarried. 
  
17. Matthew Bremner #8519, b. c 1861 in West Garafraxa?, ON, CAN, occupation Farmer, d. 08 August 1890 in West Garafraxa Twp, ON, 

CAN,50 buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Wellington Co., ON.11 
18. Alexander Bremner #8520, b. 17 September 1862 in West Garafraxa?, ON, CAN,51 d. 01 August 1905 in Fergus, ON, CAN,19 buried in 

Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON,11 occupation Farmer, never married. 
  
 1901: Head of household, unmarried. 
  
19. Andrew Bremner #8521, b. c 1866 in West Garafraxa, ON, CAN,52 d. 1958,19 buried in Belsyde Cemetery, Fergus, ON, CAN.11 
  
  
 1921: Retired farmer, lived with brother John. 
  
20. Margaret Ann Bremner #5824, b. 29 September  1860 in Elma Twp., Perth Co., ON, CAN,53 d. 01 June 1926 in Melanchthon Twp., 

Dufferin Co., ON, CAN,54 buried in Shelburne Cemetery, ON, CAN. 
 
 She married William Allan #5825, 03 April 1878 in Grey Township, ON, CAN,55 b. c 1847 in SCT (son of Robert Allan #11707 and Jane 

Jamieson #11708), occupation Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. Robert William Allan #34232 b. 20 January 1879. 
 
    60. ii. Emily Jane Allan #34231 b. 23 October 1883. 
 
    61. iii. George Simeon Allan #34230 b. 01 December 1885. 
 
    62. iv. Florence Edna Allan #61802 b. c 1890. 
 
21. Alexander Bremner #8042, b. 13 May  1861 in Grey Twp, Huron Co., ON, CAN,56 d. 08 June 1943 in Astoria, OR, USA,19 occupation 

Blacksmith. 
  
 1887: Emigrated to USA. 1910: Lived on Lexington St., Astoria with family. Note that Wilfred S. COFFIN (27, b New York, son), Amelia 

COFFIN (20, b Canada, daur.) and Clara S. BARKER (35, Sister-in-law) were living with family.) 1920: Lived at 477 Lexington, Astoria. 
 
 He married Laura Barker #8484, 24 May 1883 in Orillia, Simcoe County, ON, CAN,57 b. 14 February 1863 in Huron Co, ON, CAN,58 

(daughter of John Barker #9407 and Johanna Tressider #9408), d. 01 January 1941.59 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Wilfred J. Coffyn #26510 b. October 1887. 
 
    64. ii. Amelia Coffyn #26511 b. September 1890. 
 
22. James Bremner #5819, b. 04 September 1862 in Listowel, Grey Twp, Huron Co., ON, CAN,60 d. 24 March 1948 in Everett, WA, USA,61 

occupation Lumberman. 
  
  
 1900: Lived in Knappa Precinct, Clatsop, OR; Logger. 
 1910-20: Lived 595 Eleventh St., Astoria with family. 1918-1921: Mayor of Astoria. 
 
 He married Mary Jane McNeil #5818, 16 February 1887 in Grey Township, ON, CANADA,62 b. c 1867 in Grey Twp.? (daughter of Hugh 

McNeil #5820 and Sarah Love #5821). 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Ruby Laura Bremner #20725 b. November 1887. 
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    66. ii. Robert Paterson Bremner #20721 b. 21 May 1889. 
 
    67. iii. Ruth Love Bremner #20722 b. 23 May 1891. 
 
    68. iv. Alexander Bremner #20723 b. 04 September 1898. 
 
    69. v. Mary Etta Bremner #20724 b. 1902. 
 
23. Robert Patterson Bremner #8043, b. 04 November 1863 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,63 d. 26 September 1936 in Grey Twp., Huron 

Co., ON, CAN,64 buried in Elma Centre Cemetery, Elma, ON, CAN,65 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1911: Lived at Lot 25, Con. 8, Grey Township, Huron East with Sarah Ann and children. 
 
 He married (1) Sarah Margaret Shaw #8503, 17 November 1891 in Portland, OR, USA,19 b. 07 April 1869 in Ontario, CAN.66 
 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. Pearl Jane Bremner #25155 b. 08 September 1892. 
 
    71. ii. James Alexander Bremner #25154 b. 16 October 1895. 
 
 He married67 (2) Sarah Ann (unidentified) #34147, b. April 1868 in Ontario, CAN.67 
  
 Sarah: Possible the same woman as Sarah Margaret SHAW... 
 
24. Isobel Bremner #8504, b. c 1865 in Elma Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,19 d. infancy.19 
25. Jane Laird Bremner #8044, b. 06 June 1867 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,56 d. 06 July 1955 in Edmonton, AB, CAN,19 buried in Mt. 

Pleasant Cemetery, Edmonton, AB, CAN.19 
 
 She married Charles Love #8505, 21 October 1896 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,68 (son of Samuel Love #61741 and Mary J. Coulter 

#61742). 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Margaret Crawford Love #34201 b. 12 February 1898. 
 
    73. ii. Jennie Patterson Love #34200 b. 04 May 1901. 
 
    74. iii. Edith (Edythe) Alberta Love #34199 b. 05 August 1906. 
 
26. William Bremner #8045, b. 20 July 1869 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,69 occupation Farmer, d. 04 March 1945 in Ethel, Huron 

County, ON, CAN,70,38 buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Ethel, ON, CAN.38 
 
 He married Catherine Pearson #8506, 03 January 1900 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,71 b. 19 May 1876 in Ontario?,72 d. 1959 in 

Ethel, Huron County, ON, CAN,38 buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Ethel, ON, CAN.38 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Ida Susanna Bremner #9731 b. 04 November 1900. 
 
    76. ii. Andrew Irving Bremner #19415 b. 23 March 1904. 
 
    77. iii. Margaret Isobel Bremner #20729 b. 04 August 1906. 
 
    78. iv. Florence Mary Bremner #20727 b. January 1908. 
 
    79. v. Kathleen Bremner #20726. 
 
27. Andrew Stewart Bremner #5826, b. 19 May 1874 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,73 d. 27 January 1877 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, 

CAN.74 
28. William Heddle #47275, b. 1860 in Holm, OKI, SCT.75 
29. John Heddle #8527, b. 23 January 1862 in Holm & Paplay, OKI, SCT.76 
30. Jessie Ann Heddle #8528, b. 29 November 1863 in Holm & Paplay, OKI, SCT.77 
31. Mary Heddle #8529, b. 03 October 1865 in Holm & Paplay, OKI, SCT.76 
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 "used to plead for money from the William BREMNER family, and possibly others": Anne Cooper 1999 
  
32. James Heddle #8530, b. 19 June 1868 in Holm & Paplay, OKI, SCT.78 
33. Jane Heddle #8531, b. 26 January 1871 in Holm & Paplay, OKI, SCT.78 
34. Margaret Bremner #20953, b. c 1859 in Plympton?, Lambton Co., ON, CAN.79 
35. William Bremner #20954, b. c 1867 in Plympton, Lambton Co., ON, CAN.79 
  
 1871: With family. 1881: Not at home with family. 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

36. Anne Bremner #5864, b. 1871 in Amaranth Twp., ON, CAN ?.80 
 
 She married William James Cunningham #9061, 03 July 1895 in Amaranth, ON, CAN,81 b. November 1865 in Minnesota, USA,82 (son of 

John Cunningham #9062 and Susan (unidentified) #9063), occupation Farmer. 
  
 William: 
 Church of England 
 1911 - 1921: James, wife Annie and son Wilbert lived in East Luther, Dufferin County, ON. 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Wilbert Elgin Cunningham #67285 b. 05 April 1900. 
 
37. John Bremner #5865, b. 18 June 1872 in Amaranth Twp., Dufferin Co., ON, CAN,83 buried in Grand Valley Union Cemetery.33 
38. Robert Bremner #5866, b. 30 May 1874 in Amaranth Twp., Dufferin Co., ON, CAN.84 
  
 1891: Not with family. 
  
39. Mary Jane (Janie) Bremner #5867, b. 06 July 1882 in Amaranth Twp., Dufferin Co., ON, CAN,85 buried in Grand Valley Union Cemetery.33 
  
 twin to William. 
 
 She married Hugh Ritchie #61746, 23 November 1910 in Grand Valley, Dufferin County, ON, CAN,86 b. c 1879,87 (son of Hugh Ritchie 

#61747 and Annie Davidson #61748), occupation Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. Annie May Ritchie #67291 b. 02 March 1913. 
 
40. William Bremner #5868, b. 06 July 1882 in Amaranth Twp., Dufferin Co., ON, CAN,88 d. 24 October 1900 in Amaranth Twp., Dufferin Co., 

ON, CAN,89 buried in Grand Valley Union Cemetery,33 occupation Farmer. 
  
 twin to  Mary Jane 
  
41. Charlotte Ann Morrison #34235, b. 11 April 1874 in Erasmus Twp., Wellington Co., ON, CAN.90 
 
 She married Charles Alex Ellis #61653, 10 November 1893 in Fergus, Wellington County, ON, CAN,91 b. c 1869,92 (son of George Ellis 

#61654 and Sarah Watson #61655). 
 
42. James Howard Morrison #34237, b. 23 October 1875 in Erasmus Twp., Wellington Co., ON, CAN.93 
43. Sarah Jane Morrison #34241, b. 05 January 1877 in Eramosa Twp., Wellington Co., ON, CAN.94 
  
  
 Note that marriage certificate shows name as "Jenny S.C. MORRISON"... 
 
 She married Albert E. Boys #61760, 05 January 1898 in Fergus, Wellington County, ON, CAN, b. c 1873,95 (son of Richard Boys #61761 

and Lucy Flewelling #61762). 
 
44. Hiram John Morrison #34236, b. 20 March 1879 in Erasmus Twp., Wellington Co., ON, CAN.96 
45. Mary Elizabeth Morrison #34239, b. 20 June 1880 in East Garafraxa, Wellington Co., ON, CAN.97 
46. Robert Franklin Morrison #34240, b. 14 January 1885 in Drayton, Wellington Co., ON, CAN.98 
47. Louisa Isabella Morrison #34238, b. 12 August 1888 in Guelph Twp., Wellington Co., ON, CAN.99 
48. Charlotte Ann Allan #34481, b. 06 November 1870 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN.100 
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49. John Robert Allan #34484, b. 22 June 1872 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN.101 
50. William George Allan #34488, b. 17 July 1875 in Wellington Co.?, ON, CAN.102 
51. Mary Jane Allan #34485, b. 30 July 1878 in Wellington Co.?, ON, CAN.103 
52. Elizabeth Isabel Allan #39100, b. 17 March 1880 in West Garafraxa, Wellington Co., ON, CAN.104 
53. Minnie Morrison Allan #34486, b. 31 May 1882 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN.105 
54. Henry Bremner Allan #39101, b. 16 February 1884 in West Garafraxa, Wellington Co., ON, CAN.106 
 
 He married Letitia E. McCullough #61874, 13 February 1918 in Beeton, Simcoe County, ON, CAN,107 b. c 1891,108 (daughter of James G. 

McCullough #61875 and Annie Duffin #61876). 
 
55. Nellie Groves Allan #34487, b. 19 November 1886 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN.109 
56. James Maitland Allan #34483, b. 16 May 1888 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN.110 
 
 He married Sarah Jane Montgomery #61751, 08 February 1911 in Penville, Simcoe County, ON, CAN,111 b. c 1888,112 (daughter of James 

Montgomery #61752 and Elizabeth Riley #61753). 
 
57. Emily Jessie Allan #34482, b. 02 November 1889 in Wellington Co., ON, CAN.113 
 
 She married George A. Westlake #61810, 12 June 1918 in Tottenham, Simcoe County, ON, CAN, b. c 1893,114 (son of William Westlake 

#61811 and Harriet Samson #61812). 
 
58. Franklin Alexander Allan #39095, b. 23 October 1890 in West Garafraxa, Wellington Co., ON, CAN.115 
59. Robert William Allan #34232, b. 20 January 1879 in Melanchthon Twp., Grey Co., ON, CAN.116 
 
 He married Annie Elizabeth Vance #61695, 10 January 1906 in Dufferin, ON, CAN,117 b. c 1882,118 (daughter of Robert Archibald Vance 

#61696 and Mary Adeline Campbell #61697). 
 
60. Emily Jane Allan #34231, b. 23 October 1883 in Melancthon Twp., Dufferin Co., ON, CAN.119 
 
 She married William James Wake #61789, 22 June 1904 in Melancthon, ON, CAN,120 b. c 1876,121 (son of Frederick Wake #61790 and 

Charlotte Sproule #61791). 
 
61. George Simeon Allan #34230, b. 01 December 1885 in Melancthon Twp., Dufferin Co., ON, CAN.122 
  
 1926: Informant at mother's death, lived RR #1, Corbetton. 
  
62. Florence Edna Allan #61802, b. c 1890.123 
 
 She married Albert Edward Funston #61803, 11 March 1914 in Durham, Grey County, ON, CAN,124 b. c 1885,125 (son of John Funston 

#61804 and Mary Jane Grey #61805). 
 
63. Wilfred J. Coffyn #26510, b. October 1887 in New York, USA.126 
  
 (Adopted Son) 
  
64. Amelia Coffyn #26511, b. September 1890 in Canada English.126 
  
 (Adopted Daughter) 
  
65. Ruby Laura Bremner #20725, b. November 1887 in Westport, Clatsop, OR, USA,127 d. 1952 in Boise, ID, USA,127 occupation Music 

Teacher 1910. 
 
 She married (1) Claude Hill #20750, in Portland, OR,127 b. c 1888 in Oregon,128 occupation Credit Man, Paint & Oil. 
  
 Claude: Father born Iowa, mother born Missouri. 1920: Family lived in Portland, OR. 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. John Hill #20753 b. c 1918. 
 
 She married127 (2) Raymond Howard #20751. 
 
  
 She married127 (3) Christopher Mays #20752. 
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 She married129 (4) Raymond Watts #20741. 
 
66. Robert Paterson Bremner #20721, b. 21 May 1889 in Westport, Clatsop, OR, USA,127 d. 27 April 1961 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., WI, 

USA,127 occupation Consulting Engineer. 
  
  
 1910: Lived with family in Astoria, OR. 
 1922: Worked in Kansas. 
 
 He married Roxie M. Smith #20733, 15 March 1913,127 b. 26 July 1889 in Chicago, Cook Co, IL, USA,127 (daughter of Charles Smith 

#20734 and Carrie E. Finch #20735), d. 25 March 1967 in Shorewood, Milwaukee Co., WI, USA.127 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Robert Patterson Bremner #20738 b. 22 August 1914. 
 
    84. ii. Vera Smith Bremner #20736 b. 16 February 1919. 
 
    85. iii. Jimmie Ann Bremner #20737 b. 15 November 1924. 
 
    86. iv. Andrew Smith Bremner #20739 b. 11 July 1929. 
 
67. Ruth Love Bremner #20722, b. 23 May 1891 in Westport, Clatsop Co., OR, USA,127 d. 06 May 1981 in Seaside, OR, USA.127 
 
 She married127 (1) Joseph Olsen #20740. 
 
  
 She married (2) Raymond Watts #20741, in Boise, ID, USA.127 
 
  
 She married (3) Edward W. Pastaw #20742, 13/26 June 1913 in Astoria, OR, USA,130 b. 1890 in Estonia,127 d. 1976 in Raymond, WA, 

USA.127 
 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. Helen Lovette Pastaw #20743 b. 1915. 
 
    88. ii. Ruby Virginia Pastaw #20744 b. 30 March 1919. 
 
68. Alexander Bremner #20723, b. 04 September 1898 in Westport, Clatsop Co., OR,131 d. 08 November 1957 in Tacoma, WA, USA.127 
  
  
 Studied at Oregon School of Agriculture after service in WW1. 
 
 He married Juanita Ouida Gildez #20745, 29 August 1925 in Kelso, WA, USA,127 b. 13 May 1901,127 d. 20 February 1990 in Tacoma, WA, 

USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    89. i. Mary Josetta Bremner #20747 b. 13 August 1926. 
 
    90. ii. Alexander Bremner #20746 b. 20 November 1928. 
 
    91. iii. Elizabeth Jane Bremner #20749 b. 22 September 1935. 
 
    92. iv. George Louis Bremner #20748 b. 18 January 1939. 
 
69. Mary Etta Bremner #20724, b. 1902 in OR, USA,132 d. 1965 in Tacoma, WA, USA.127 
70. Pearl Jane Bremner #25155, b. 08 September 1892 in Portland? OR, USA.66 
 
 She married Robert Russel Dilworth #25156, 24 December 1912 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON,133 b. c 1878,134 (son of Robert Dilworth 

#25157 [Farmer] and Violet Sharpe #25158), occupation Farmer. 
 
71. James Alexander Bremner #25154, b. 16 October 1895 in Portland, OR, USA,135 d. 1986 in Ethel, Huron County, ON, CAN,136 buried in 

Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Ethel, ON, CAN.136 
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 He married Ethel Wegg (Harn) #24829, 17 August 1921 in Seaforth, Huron County, ON, CAN,137 b. 1898,138 (daughter of George D.C. Harn 
#61891 and Margaret Hart #61892), d. 1967 in Ethel, Huron County, ON, CAN,136 buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Ethel, ON.136 

 
    Children: 
 
    93. i. William Clare Bremner #24807 b. c 1924. 
 
    94. ii. John Barrymore (Barry) Bremner #24830 b. 1929. 
 
72. Margaret Crawford Love #34201, b. 12 February 1898 in Grey Township, Huron Co., ON, CAN.139 
73. Jennie Patterson Love #34200, b. 04 May 1901 in Grey Township, Huron Co., ON, CAN.140 
74. Edith (Edythe) Alberta Love #34199, b. 05 August 1906 in Grey Township, Huron Co., ON, CAN.141 
75. Ida Susanna Bremner #9731, b. 04 November 1900 in Grey Township, ON, CAN,142 d. 1992 in Huron County, ON, CAN,38 buried in 

Brussels Cemetery, ON, CAN.38 
 
 She married127 Joseph D. Cooper #20754, b. 1894, d. 1996 in Huron County, ON, CAN,38 buried in Brussels Cemetery, ON, CAN.38 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. James Cooper #20755. 
 
76. Andrew Irving Bremner #19415, b. 23 March 1904 in Grey Township, ON, CAN,143 d. 1993 in Huron Co., ON, CAN,144 buried in Mount 

Pleasant Cemetery, Huron Co., ON. 
 
 He married Venetta Naomi Hewitt #20732, 05 January 1926 in Elma, Perth County, ON, Canada,144,145 b. 1905,144 (daughter of Arthur K. 

Hewitt #66693 and Almeda M. Stanley #66694), d. 1981 in Huron Co., ON, CAN,144 buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Huron Co., ON.144 
 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. Robert Hewitt Bremner #29170 b. 18 October 1927. 
 
    97. ii. Doris Kathleen Bremner #29184. 
 
    98. iii. William (Bill) Bremner #29185. 
 
77. Margaret Isobel Bremner #20729, b. 04 August 1906 in Grey Twp, ON, CAN.146 
 
 She married127 Irvine Hewitt #20730. 
 
78. Florence Mary Bremner #20727, b. January 1908 in Ethel?, ON, CAN.147 
 
 She married127 Albert Easton Cardiff #20731, 17 April 1926 in Ethel, Huron County, ON, Canada,148 b. c 1902,149 (son of Nelson Cardiff 

#66706 and Agnes McCartney #66707). 
 
79. Kathleen Bremner #20726. 
 

Generation Six 
 

80. Wilbert Elgin Cunningham #67285, b. 05 April 1900 in East Luther, Dufferin County, ON, Canada, occupation 1927 Farmer. 
  
  
 Known as "Elgin", he appears to have been the only living child of William James CUNNINGHAM and Annie BREMNER. 
 
 He married Hazel Richardson #67286, 23 February 1927 in Grand Valley, Dufferin County, ON, Canada,150 b. c 1910 in East Luther, ON, 

Canada (daughter of Thomas A. Richardson #67287 [Farmer] and Edith Bible #67288). 
 
81. Annie May Ritchie #67291, b. 02 March 1913 in 2 1/2 Lot 28, Con. 6, East Luther, Dufferin County, ON, Canada.151 
82. John Hill #20753, b. c 1918 in Portland, OR, USA.128 
83. Robert Patterson Bremner #20738, b. 22 August 1914 in Kansas City, MO, USA,152 d. 20 August 1980 in Poland, OH, USA.129 
 
 He married Catherine Ann Kelley #20886, 07 December 1936 in Ironwood, MI, USA,153 b. 21 SE* 1914,129 (daughter of T.J. Kelley #63558 

and (unidentified) #63559), d. 07 May 1981 in Poland, OH, USA.154 
  
 Catherine: Ohio death records have OCT as month... 
 
    Children: 
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    99. i. Robert Patterson Bremner #20887 b. 22 August 1940. 
 
    100. ii. Bonnie Bremner #20888. 
 
84. Vera Smith Bremner #20736, b. 16 February 1919 in Pittsburgh, PA, USA,127 d. 19 June 1986 in Pompano Beach, FL, USA.127 
 
 She married (1) Donald Edwin Thom #20876, 29 June 1940 in Milwaukee, WI, USA,129 b. 13 March 1915 in Bristol, WI, USA,129 (son of 

Edwin Thom #20878 and Ina Cornwell #20879), d. 26 October 1989 in Tucker, GA, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    101. i. Charlotte Ann Thom #20880 b. 07 February 1942. 
 
    102. ii. Patti Thom #20881 b. 14 October 1945. 
 
 She married (2) William Standish Wright #20877, 11 July 1953 in Oak Park, IL, USA,129 b. 10 November 1906 in Germantown, PA, USA,129 

d. 19 June 1995 in Pompano Beach, FL, USA.129 
 
85. Jimmie Ann Bremner #20737, b. 15 November 1924 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., WI, USA,127 d. 11 June 1989 in Aberdeen, ABD, 

SCT.155 
 
 She married John A. Puelicher #20882, 04 February 1944 in Milwaukee, WI, USA,129 b. 04 November 1920 in Milwaukee, WI, USA,129 d. 31 

October 1999 in Milwaukee, WI, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    103. i. Steven John Puelicher #20883 b. 09 November 1946. 
 
    104. ii. Nancy Puelicher #20884. 
 
    105. iii. Mary Puelicher #20885. 
 
86. Andrew Smith Bremner #20739, b. 11 July 1929 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co, WI, USA,127 d. 21 July 1956 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., 

WI, USA.127 
87. Helen Lovette Pastaw #20743, b. 1915 in Astoria, OR, USA,127 d. 1998 in Tacoma, WA, USA.127 
 
 She married (1) Verne Lange #20889. 
 
  
 She married (2) Mark Reeves #20890. 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. Ruth Love Reeves #20893. 
 
    107. ii. Marcia Reeves #20894. 
 
    108. iii. Claudia Reeves #20895. 
 
    109. iv. William L. Reeves #20896. 
 
 She married (3) Mark McMahan #20891. 
 
  
 She married (4) Louis Balmer #20892. 
 
88. Ruby Virginia Pastaw #20744, b. 30 March 1919 in Astoria, OR, USA.127 
 
 She married Ted R. Lannigan #20897, 1938 in Astoria, OR, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. James Paul Lannigan #20898 b. 12 October 1943. 
 
    111. ii. Charles Lawrence Lannigan #20899 b. 16 December 1940. 
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89. Mary Josetta Bremner #20747, b. 13 August 1926 in Tacoma, WA, USA.127 
 
 She married Edwin Long #20907, 24 March 1945,129 b. 10 August 1924,129 d. 21 July 2000 in Everett, WA, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. Thomas Edwin Long #20908 b. 14 May 1947. 
 
    113. ii. Fred Alexander Long #20909 b. 18 April 1949. 
 
    114. iii. Christopher James Long #20910 b. 29 October 1952. 
 
    115. iv. Mary Juanita Long #20911 b. 10 September 1954. 
 
    116. v. Katherine Sue Long #20912 b. 27 June 1965. 
 
90. Alexander Bremner #20746, b. 20 November 1928 in Astoria, WA, USA,127 d. 22 December 1996 in Tacoma, WA, USA.127 
 
 He married Elizabeth Ann Bradham #20900, May 1953,129 b. 29 June 1931 in Helena, MT, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. Alexander Bremner #20901 b. 17 July 1954. 
 
    118. ii. Brian Brumbey Bremner #20902 b. 11 February 1956. 
 
    119. iii. Diane Elizabeth Bremner #20903 b. 06 August 1957. 
 
    120. iv. Susan Ouida Bremner #20904 b. 27 June 1960. 
 
    121. v. Cletus Conrad Bremner #20905 b. 27 December 1964. 
 
    122. vi. Charles Bradley Bremner #20906 b. 16 November 1966. 
 
91. Elizabeth Jane Bremner #20749, b. 22 September 1935 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., WA, USA,156 d. 26 March 1937.127 
92. George Louis Bremner #20748, b. 18 January 1939.127 
93. William Clare Bremner #24807, b. c 1924, d. 04 August 2004 in Brussels, ON, CAN,157 cremated 07 August 2004 in Mount Pleasant 

Cemetery, Ethel, ON, CAN. 
  
  
 2004: Lived at 401 Albert St., Brussels, ON at time of death. 
 
 He married Frances Mary Shaw #24808, b. 31 August 1929,158 d. 29 October 2011 in Brussels, ON, CAN,159 buried in Mount Pleasant 

Cemetery, Ethel, ON, CAN.136 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. William Douglas Bremner #24809 b. 17 April 1950. 
 
    124. ii. Barbara Joanne Bremner #24810 b. 19 July 1951. 
 
    125. iii. Murray James Bremner #24811 b. 23 December 1952. 
 
    126. iv. Bonnie Frances Bremner #24812 b. 05 April 1954. 
 
    127. v. Robert Charles Bremner #24813 b. 21 June 1955. 
 
    128. vi. Barry Gerald Bremner #24814 b. 27 September 1956. 
 
    129. vii. Jerry Bruce Bremner #24815 b. 07 January 1960. 
 
    130. viii. Sandra June Bremner #24816 b. 18 June 1963. 
 
    131. ix. Shawn Francis Bremner #24817 b. 24 February 1968. 
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    132. x. Scott Andrew Bremner #24827 b. 08 August 1972. 
 
94. John Barrymore (Barry) Bremner #24830, b. 1929 in Ontario?.160 
  
 2004: Living in Victoria, BC. 
 
 He married157 Ruth McCullough #24831, b. 1930.161 
 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Deborah Bremner #46240 b. 1953. 
 
    134. ii. James Drew Bremner #46241 b. 1958. 
 
    135. iii. Heather Anne Bremner #46250 b. 1961. 
 
95. James Cooper #20755. 
 
 He married127 Ann Smith #20756. 
 
96. Robert Hewitt Bremner #29170, b. 18 October 1927 in Grey Twp., Huron Co., ON, CAN,162 d. 01 August 2005 in Listowel Memorial 

Hospital, ON, CAN,162 buried 05 August 2005 in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Ethel, ON, CAN.162 
 
 He married Annie Isabelle McMichael #29171, 27 May 1950 in Ontario?,38 b. 1927.38 
 
    Children: 
 
    136. i. Joan Bremner #29172. 
 
    137. ii. Brenda Bremner #29173. 
 
    138. iii. Kathy Bremner #29174. 
 
    139. iv. Mary Bremner #29175. 
 
    140. v. Donna Bremner #29176. 
 
    141. vi. Karen Bremner #29177. 
 
97. Doris Kathleen Bremner #29184. 
98. William (Bill) Bremner #29185. 
  
 2005: Lived in Oakville, ON. 
 
 He married162 Ann (unidentified) #29186. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

99. Robert Patterson Bremner #20887, b. 22 August 1940.129 
 
 He married Lucy T. (unidentified) #30734, b. 22 January 1943.163 
 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Sara H. Bremner #30735 b. 21 November 1968. 
 
    143. ii. Emily A. Bremner #30739 b. 13 July 1972. 
 
    144. iii. Timothy T. Bremner #31103 b. 10 February 1975. 
 
100. Bonnie Bremner,129 #20888. 
101. Charlotte Ann Thom #20880, b. 07 February 1942 in Milwaukee, WI, USA.129 
 
 She married Larry Lewis Petersen #20913, 14 July 1967 in Denver, CO, USA,129 b. 26 April 1939 in Denver, CO, USA,129 (son of Loren 

Petersen #20914 and Hilma Johnson #20915), d. 16 October 2001 in Greeley, CO, USA.129 
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    Children: 
 
    145. i. Andrew Jon Petersen #20916 b. 20 June 1969. 
 
    146. ii. Nikki Ann Petersen #20917 b. 15 November 1971. 
 
102. Patti Thom #20881, b. 14 October 1945 in Oak Park, IL, USA.129 
 
 She married (1) Frederick E. Cotsamire #20918, 14 February 1978 in Fort Lauderdale, FL, USA,129 b. 19 June 1945 in Bucyrus, OH, 

USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    147. i. Chad Cotsamire #20919 b. 15 July 1979. 
 
 She married (2) John E. Wells #20920, 28 August 1997 in Darlington, SC, USA,129 b. 26 July 1940 in Mims, FL, USA.129 
 
103. Steven John Puelicher #20883, b. 09 November 1946.129 
104. Nancy Puelicher #20884. 
105. Mary Puelicher #20885. 
106. Ruth Love Reeves #20893. 
107. Marcia Reeves #20894. 
108. Claudia Reeves #20895. 
109. William L. Reeves #20896. 
110. James Paul Lannigan #20898, b. 12 October 1943.129 
111. Charles Lawrence Lannigan #20899, b. 16 December 1940.129 
112. Thomas Edwin Long #20908, b. 14 May 1947.129 
113. Fred Alexander Long #20909, b. 18 April 1949.129 
 
 He married Patricia Houghton #20946, 30 August 1968.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    148. i. Fred Long #20947 b. 02 July 1971. 
 
    149. ii. Lisa Long #20948 b. 07 February 1973. 
 
114. Christopher James Long #20910, b. 29 October 1952.129 
115. Mary Juanita Long #20911, b. 10 September 1954.129 
 
 She married Jack Smith #20949, 19 February 1983.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. Wesley Curtis Smith #20950 b. 07 May 1993. 
 
116. Katherine Sue Long #20912, b. 27 June 1965.129 
117. Alexander Bremner #20901, b. 17 July 1954 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
 He married (1) Rhonda Michelle Jones #20921, b. 01 December 1962.129 
 
  
 He married (2) Marion Rehaume #20922, 19 September 1980.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    151. i. Molly O'Dell Bremner #20923 b. 22 September 1981. 
 
118. Brian Brumbey Bremner #20902, b. 11 February 1956 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
 He married (1) Shelly Ann Morehart #20924, 23 June 1978 in Tacoma, WA, USA,129 b. 23 May 1953.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    152. i. Lindsey Ann Bremner #20926 b. 19 June 1981. 
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    153. ii. Cody Brian Bremner #20927 b. 10 July 1984. 
 
 He married (2) Jennifer Susan Milgate #20925, 13 January 1989,129 b. 05 December 1963.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    154. iii. Taylor R. Bremner #20928 b. 29 June 1990. 
 
    155. iv. Brianne Elizabeth Bremner #20929 b. 24 February 1998. 
 
    156. v. Nicole Catherine Bremner #20930 b. 05 May 1999. 
 
119. Diane Elizabeth Bremner #20903, b. 06 August 1957 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
 She married Del Rhene Kirby #20931, 07 April 1979,129 b. 09 February 1952.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. Maurien Elizabeth Kirby #20932 b. 07 May 1980. 
 
    158. ii. Jennifer Nicole Kirby #20933 b. 06 November 1981. 
 
    159. iii. Amber Lynn Kirby #20934 b. 20 December 1984. 
 
    160. iv. Matthew Rhendel Kirby #20935 b. 20 January 1989. 
 
120. Susan Ouida Bremner #20904, b. 27 June 1960 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
 She married Harry Von Shapiro #20936, 28 August 1982 in Tacoma, WA, USA,129 b. 18 April 1960 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    161. i. Benjamin Arbreauth Shapiro #20937 b. 09 September 1983. 
 
    162. ii. Morgan Blythe Shapiro #20938 b. 18 March 1985. 
 
121. Cletus Conrad Bremner #20905, b. 27 December 1964 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
 He married Lisa Diane Becklund #20939, 29 May 1991 in Reno, NV, USA,129 b. 25 January 1968.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    163. i. Alexandrea Bernice Bremner #20940 b. 16 November 1991. 
 
    164. ii. Adam Dean Bremner #20941 b. 30 May 1993. 
 
122. Charles Bradley Bremner #20906, b. 16 November 1966 in Tacoma, WA, USA.129 
 
 He married Dov-Rel Shane Henneberg #20942, 18 October 1988 in Tacoma, WA, USA,129 b. 01 June 1963.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    165. i. Evann Briana Bremner #20943 b. 18 April 1989. 
 
    166. ii. Aubrey Kay Bremner #20944 b. 09 August 1990. 
 
    167. iii. Levi Wesley Bremner #20945 b. 06 June 1993. 
 
123. William Douglas Bremner #24809, b. 17 April 1950.158 
  
 2004: Lived Kirkton, ON. 
 
 He married164 (1) Shirley (unidentified),164 #43163. 
 
    Children: 
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    168. i. Christopher Bremner #43164 b. 07 March 1973. 
 
 He married157 (2) Marcy (unidentified) #24818. 
 
    Children: 
 
    169. ii. Lindsay Bremner #43165 b. 19 August 1993. 
 
    170. iii. Charles (Charlie) Bremner #43166 b. 08 April 1985. 
 
    171. iv. Robin Bremner #43167. 
 
124. Barbara Joanne Bremner #24810, b. 19 July 1951.158 
 
 She married157 Alan Dobson #24819. 
  
 Alan: 2004: Lived Palmerston, ON. 
 
    Children: 
 
    172. i. William Quest Dobson #43168 b. 06 July 1969. 
 
    173. ii. James Dobson #43169. 
 
    174. iii. Michael Dobson #43170. 
 
125. Murray James Bremner #24811, b. 23 December 1952.158 
  
 2004: Lived Wellesley, ON. 
 
 He married157 Pat (unidentified) #24820. 
 
    Children: 
 
    175. i. Leah Bremner #43173 b. 01 January 1987. 
 
    176. ii. Justin Bremner #43174 b. 16 February 1988. 
 
126. Bonnie Frances Bremner #24812, b. 05 April 1954.158 
 
 She married157 Peter Hamberger #24821. 
  
 Peter: 2004: Lived Kitchener. 
 
127. Robert Charles Bremner #24813, b. 21 June 1955.158 
  
 2004: Lived in Lindsay, ON. 
 
 He married164 (1) Dawn Scrimgeour #43177. 
 
    Children: 
 
    177. i. Katryna (Katy) Bremner #42436 b. 04 January 1976. 
 
    178. ii. Nancy Elizabeth  Bremner #43175 b. 10 April 1980. 
 
 He married165 (2) Val McIlroy #24822. 
 
    Children: 
 
    179. iii. Adam Bremner #43176 b. 09 July 1991. 
 
128. Barry Gerald Bremner #24814, b. 27 September 1956.158 
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 2004: Lived in Kitchener. 
 
 He married164 (1) Patricia McDonald,166 #43182. 
 
    Children: 
 
    180. i. Ryan Gerald Bremner #43183 b. 24 December 1978. 
 
    181. ii. Andrea Bremner #43184 b. 16 July 1982. 
 
 He married157 (2) Rosalind (unidentified) #24823. 
 
    Children: 
 
    182. iii. Emily Bremner #43180 b. 29 July 1999. 
 
    183. iv. Sydney Bremner #43181 b. 29 July 1999. 
 
129. Jerry Bruce Bremner #24815, b. 07 January 1960.158 
  
 2004: Lived Blyth, ON. 
 
 He married157 Vicky (unidentified) #24824. 
 
    Children: 
 
    184. i. Aislinn Bremner #43186 b. 06 February 1992. 
 
    185. ii. Carlene Bremner #43187 b. 30 December 1997. 
 
    186. iii. Brinna Bremner #43188 b. 14 July 2003. 
 
130. Sandra June Bremner #24816, b. 18 June 1963.158 
 
 She married157 Jim MacDonald #24825. 
  
 Jim: 2004: Lived Stratford, ON. 
 
    Children: 
 
    187. i. Natasha MacDonald #43189 b. 17 May 1992. 
 
    188. ii. Heather MacDonald #43190 b. 12 December 1993. 
 
    189. iii. Benjamin MacDonald #43191 b. 02 July 1998. 
 
    190. iv. Thomas MacDonald #43192 b. 26 February 2003. 
 
131. Shawn Francis Bremner #24817, b. 24 February 1968.158 
  
 2004: Lived in Toronto, ON. 
 
 He married157 Christi Hunter #24826, b. 01 January 1973.164 
 
    Children: 
 
    191. i. Isabella Bremner #43193. 
 
    192. ii. Jackson Bremner #43194. 
 
132. Scott Andrew Bremner #24827, b. 08 August 1972,158 d. 11 August 1990.167 
133. Deborah Bremner #46240, b. 1953.161 
 
 She married161 George Hughes #46242. 
 
    Children: 
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    193. i. April Hughes #46243. 
 
    194. ii. Geoffrey Hughes #46244. 
 
134. James Drew Bremner #46241, b. 1958.161 
 
 He married161 (1) Rosemary Hayes,161 #46245. 
 
    Children: 
 
    195. i. James Patrick Bremner #46247 b. 1984. 
 
    196. ii. Jeremy Drew Bremner #46248 b. 1985. 
 
    197. iii. Barry David Bremner #46249 b. 1988. 
 
 He married161 (2) Eunice A. Johnstone #46246. 
 
135. Heather Anne Bremner #46250, b. 1961.161 
 
 She married161 Gregory Warren #46251. 
 
    Children: 
 
    198. i. Thea Warren #46252. 
 
136. Joan Bremner #29172. 
 
 She married John Morgan #29178. 
  
 John: 2005: Lived in Ilderton, ON. 
 
137. Brenda Bremner #29173. 
 
 She married Fred Phillips #29179. 
  
 Fred: 2005: Lived in Lucknow, ON. 
 
138. Kathy Bremner #29174. 
 
 She married Maurice Nesbitt #29180. 
  
 Maurice: 2005: Lived Snedden, ON. 
 
139. Mary Bremner #29175. 
 
 She married Karl Raszmann #29181. 
  
 Karl: 2005: Lived Monkton, ON. 
 
140. Donna Bremner #29176. 
 
 She married Ron Yarema #29182. 
  
 Ron: 2005: Lived Edmonton, AB. 
 
141. Karen Bremner #29177. 
 
 She married Nolan Wettlaufer #29183. 
  
 Nolan: 2005: Lived Tavistock, ON. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
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142. Sara H. Bremner #30735, b. 21 November 1968.163 
 
 She married Randall D. Barry #30736, b. 20 November 1967,163 (son of Walter R. Barry #30737 and Jane R. (unidentified) #30738). 
  
 Randall: 2005: Lived at 1770 Girard Ave. S., Minneapolis. MN. 
 
143. Emily A. Bremner #30739, b. 13 July 1972 in Minnesota, USA.163 
 
 She married Daniel P. Forbes #30740, b. 10 October 1970 in Minnesota?, USA.163 
 
144. Timothy T. Bremner #31103, b. 10 February 1975.168 
145. Andrew Jon Petersen #20916, b. 20 June 1969 in Denver, CO, USA.129 
 
 He married Brooke Bretz #20951, 12 June 1993 in Denver, CO, USA,129 b. 26 March 1969 in Denver, CO, USA.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    199. i. Andrew James Petersen #20952 b. 03 June 1994. 
 
146. Nikki Ann Petersen #20917, b. 15 November 1971.129 
147. Chad Cotsamire #20919, b. 15 July 1979.129 
148. Fred Long #20947, b. 02 July 1971.129 
149. Lisa Long #20948, b. 07 February 1973.129 
150. Wesley Curtis Smith #20950, b. 07 May 1993.129 
151. Molly O'Dell Bremner #20923, b. 22 September 1981.129 
  
 2005: Lived at 123 E. Bridgeport Ave., Spokane, WA. 
  
152. Lindsey Ann Bremner #20926, b. 19 June 1981.129 
  
  
 2005: Lived in Utah. 
  
153. Cody Brian Bremner #20927, b. 10 July 1984.129 
  
 2005: Lived in Utah. 
  
154. Taylor R. Bremner #20928, b. 29 June 1990.129 
155. Brianne Elizabeth Bremner #20929, b. 24 February 1998.129 
156. Nicole Catherine Bremner #20930, b. 05 May 1999.129 
157. Maurien Elizabeth Kirby #20932, b. 07 May 1980.129 
158. Jennifer Nicole Kirby #20933, b. 06 November 1981.129 
159. Amber Lynn Kirby #20934, b. 20 December 1984.129 
160. Matthew Rhendel Kirby #20935, b. 20 January 1989.129 
161. Benjamin Arbreauth Shapiro #20937, b. 09 September 1983.129 
162. Morgan Blythe Shapiro #20938, b. 18 March 1985.129 
163. Alexandrea Bernice Bremner #20940, b. 16 November 1991.129 
164. Adam Dean Bremner #20941, b. 30 May 1993.129 
165. Evann Briana Bremner #20943, b. 18 April 1989.129 
166. Aubrey Kay Bremner #20944, b. 09 August 1990.129 
167. Levi Wesley Bremner #20945, b. 06 June 1993.129 
168. Christopher Bremner #43164, b. 07 March 1973.164 
169. Lindsay Bremner #43165, b. 19 August 1993.164 
170. Charles (Charlie) Bremner #43166, b. 08 April 1985.164 
171. Robin Bremner,164 #43167. 
172. William Quest Dobson #43168, b. 06 July 1969.164 
  
  
 (three children, adopted). 
 
 He married164 Lisa (unidentified) #43171, b. 28 June 1970.164 
 
173. James Dobson,164 #43169. 
174. Michael Dobson,164 #43170. 
 
 He married164 Beth Schwartzentruber #43172. 
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175. Leah Bremner #43173, b. 01 January 1987.164 
176. Justin Bremner #43174, b. 16 February 1988.164 
 
 He married166 Michelle Davis #52610. 
 
    Children: 
 
    200. i. Gavin Bremner #52611. 
 
177. Katryna (Katy) Bremner #42436, b. 04 January 1976.164 
 
 She married138 David Dunseith #42437, b. 14 January 1975.164 
 
    Children: 
 
    201. i. Owen Albert Robert Dunseith #43178 b. 17 January 2008. 
 
178. Nancy Elizabeth  Bremner #43175, b. 10 April 1980.164 
 
 She married164 Chris Maher #43179. 
  
 Chris: 2008: Lived in Paris, ON, CAN. 
 
179. Adam Bremner #43176, b. 09 July 1991.164 
180. Ryan Gerald Bremner #43183, b. 24 December 1978.169 
 
 He married164 Katherine (Katie) Suzanne Davidson #43185, b. 14 August 1978.170 
 
    Children: 
 
    202. i. Lyra Suzanne Bremner #52612 b. 09 October 2009. 
 
181. Andrea Bremner #43184, b. 16 July 1982.164 
182. Emily Bremner #43180, b. 29 July 1999.164 
183. Sydney Bremner #43181, b. 29 July 1999.164 
184. Aislinn Bremner #43186, b. 06 February 1992.171 
185. Carlene Bremner #43187, b. 30 December 1997.164 
186. Brinna Bremner #43188, b. 14 July 2003.164 
187. Natasha MacDonald #43189, b. 17 May 1992.164 
188. Heather MacDonald #43190, b. 12 December 1993.164 
189. Benjamin MacDonald #43191, b. 02 July 1998.164 
190. Thomas MacDonald #43192, b. 26 February 2003.164 
191. Isabella Bremner,164 #43193. 
192. Jackson Bremner,164 #43194. 
193. April Hughes #46243. 
194. Geoffrey Hughes,161 #46244. 
195. James Patrick Bremner #46247, b. 1984.161 
 
 He married161 Sacha Hebb #46253, b. 1982.161 
 
196. Jeremy Drew Bremner #46248, b. 1985.161 
 
 He married161 Kelly Warren #46254. 
 
    Children: 
 
    203. i. Lauren Bremner #46255 b. 2007. 
 
    204. ii. Coby James Bremner #46256 b. 2009. 
 
197. Barry David Bremner #46249, b. 1988.161 
198. Thea Warren,161 #46252. 
 

Generation Nine 
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199. Andrew James Petersen #20952, b. 03 June 1994 in Denver, CO, USA.129 
200. Gavin Bremner,166 #52611. 
201. Owen Albert Robert Dunseith #43178, b. 17 January 2008.164 
202. Lyra Suzanne Bremner #52612, b. 09 October 2009.166 
203. Lauren Bremner #46255, b. 2007.161 
204. Coby James Bremner #46256, b. 2009.161 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  Based on age at death of 72 years; no OPR birth record; 1851 South Ronaldsay census gives birthplace of Wick. 
2  SDR South Ronaldsay, ref. 0050-1869; c/d: Decay from age, 6 weeks; Informant: James BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4004). 
3  Age/parents from death certificate; IGI LDSFS 2003; 1851 South Ronaldsay census verifies birthplace. 
4  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
5  SDR South Ronaldsay, ref. 0050-1858; c/d: Unknown, 20 years; Informant: William BREMNER, Son; (Image 03-4283). 
6  Death certificate information. 
7  Age 60 in 1881 South Ronaldsay census. 
8  SDR South Ronaldsay, ref. 0031; c/d: Scrotal hernia, many years; Informant: William LAIRD, Neighbour; (Image 03-4285). 
9  Age at death in Ontario 80 years, 3 months. 
10   ONVSI ref. 20919-1896; c/d: inflammation 18 hrs; Presbyterian, informant: George B. ALLAN. 
11  OCFA ref. WW-4316. 
12  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
13  1901 Garafraxa West census; birthdate. 
14  Anne Cooper 1999; ONVSI ref. 28140-1903; c/d: general debility 2 days. 
15  SDR South Ronaldsay, ref. 0029-1904; c/d: Senile debility; Informant: William LAIRD, Neighbour; (Image 03-4284). 
16  1841 St. Peter's, Burray, OKI census; age/birth county. 
17  Age from death certificate, 73; but 1901 Brey Twp. census gives birthdate of 06 DEC 1832. 
18  ONVSI ref. 013138-1905; c/d: Heart Failure; respondent: William BREMNER religion: Presbyterian; age 73. 
19  Anne Cooper 1999. 
20  1871 Ontario census; age/birthplace born 1839; age at death 93 (born c 1837); birthdate from death certificate; 1901 Grey Twp. 
census gives birthdate as 25 DEC 1837. 
21  ONVS ref. 19386; c/d: Myocarditis; Informant: William BREMNER, Son. 
22  Age 30 at marriage; 1881 Holm census gives age 53; born South Ronaldsay; 1851 South Ronaldsay census confirms 
age/birthplace. 
23  SDR Holm, ref. 0001-1914; c/d: Shock due to extensive burning; accidental Informant: Jessie HEDDLE, Daughter; (Image 
03-4328). 
24  SWR Kirkwall, ref. 0034-1859; Witnesses: James MARWICK?, Benjamin HATCHES?, Minister: Robert PATERSON; (Image 
03-4296). 
25  Abe 31 at marriage. 
26  County Marriage Registers of Ontario; Plympton Twp., age/birthplace. 
27  ONVSI ref. 013270-1897; c/d: cerebral softening; physician: P. McG. BROWN, informant: Walter CRAWFORD. 
28  County Marriage Registers of Ontario, Volume xxiii. 
29  ONVSI death ref. 35279-1927; birthdate; place. 
30  ONVSI deaths ref. 35279-1927; OCFA ref. WW-4316. 
31  ONVS death record, birth date. 
32  ONVS ref. 010974-1922; c/d: carcinoma of neck, 2 yrs; Informant: James CUNNINGHAM, S/Law. 
33  OCFA ref. DU-DCM&A. 
34  Index to Marriage Registrations, Volume 3, ref. 31. 
35  1891 census gives age as 45; 901 Amaranth census gives specific birthdate. 
36  ONVSI ref. 12571-1873. 
37  ONVS wedding ref. 12571-1873. 
38  billiongraves.com, OCT 2014. 
39  ONVS deaths, ref. 028115-1910; c/d: Mitral regurgitation. 
40  Ontario Index to Marriage Registrations; Vol. 19, ref. 264; Anne Cooper 1999. 
41  Age 25 at marriage. 
42  Anne Cooper 1999; 1871 Ontario census; age. 
43  Ann Cooper 1999; ONVS Deaths ref. 017910-1885; c/d: apoplexy; see also Barton Twp., ref. 019124-1885. 
44  1901 West Garafraxa census; age. 
45  findagrave.com, April 2015; submitted by John Bremner Jr. 
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46  1921 Wellington, West Garafraxa, ON census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
47  1871 Ontario census; age; ONVS death ref. 368983-1928. 
48   ONVS ref. 36893-1928; c/d: senile decay. 
49  ONVS ref. 36893-1928. 
50  ONVSI deaths ref. 17721-1890; c/d: consumption 1 yr, 8 mo; Informant: John BREMNER; Presbyterian. 
51  1871 Ontario census; age; 1901 West Garafraxa census, birthdate. 
52  Anne Cooper 1999; 1871 Ontario census; age. 
53  1871 Ontario census; age; Anne Cooper 1999. 
54  ONVS ref. 012208-1926; c/d: pernicious anaemia, 1 yr; Informant: George S. ALLAN, Son. 
55  ONVS ref. 0004-0079; witnesses James PATTERSON (Muskoka), Annie MCLEOD, (Grey Twp.). 
56  1871 Ontario census; age/birthplace; date, Anne Cooper 1999. 
57  ONVSI marriage ref. 11325-1883; witnesses S.M. ROSE (Toronto), and Susannah Agnes Coe (Orillia). Groom Presbyterian, 
Minister S.P. ROSE. 
58  ONVSI marriage ref. 11325-1883; age/birthplace; Gertrude I. Gross, Brandon MB; AF 83-009366. 
59  Gertrude I. Gross, Brandon MB; AF 83-09366. 
60  1871 Ontario census; age/birthplace; Charlie Peterson 2003. 
61  Washington State Death Certificates, 1907-1960. 
62  ONVS ref. 0005-0170; witnesses Robert BREMNER, Sarah MCNEIL. 
63  1871 Ontario census; age/birthplace (birthdate 1865?); date 1863: Anne Cooper 1999. 
64  ONVS deaths, ref. 019232; c/d: Horses ran away throwing him out; hemorrhage into brain; Informant: James A. BREMNER, Son. 
65  Anne Cooper 1999. 
66  1901 Grey, Huron East census; birthdate. 
67  1911 Huron East, Grey Township census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
68  Anne Cooper 1999; ONVSI 5745 1896. 
69  1871 Ontario census; age/birthplace; Charlie PETERSEN 2003 date. 
70  IGI LDSFS 2002. 
71  Anne Cooper 1999; ONVSI ref. 8126-1901. 
72  1901 Ontario census; age/birthplace. 
73  ONVS ref. 069395-1874. 
74  Anne Cooper 1999; ONVSI ref. 5325-1877; c/d: diphtheria, 2 days; Informant: father. 
75  1861 South Ronaldsay & Burray, OKI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
76  IGIFS 1999. 
77  IGI FS 1999. 
78  IGI LDSFS 1999. 
79  1871 Plympton census; age/birthplace. 
80  1871 Ontario Census. 
81  ONVSI ref. 2738; witnesses Peter WEST & Sarah CUNNINGHAM (East Luther). 
82  ONVSI wedding 2738-1895; age/birthplace/parentage. 
83  ONVSI ref. 022119-1872. 
84  ONVSI ref. 022902-1874. 
85  ONVSI ref. 05577-1882. 
86  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 004529586-00694. 
87  Age 31 when married in 1910. 
88  ONVSI ref. 005576-1882. 
89  ONVSI ref. 07977-1900; c/d: weakness. 
90  ONVS Births, ref. 022743-1874. 
91  LDS, Ontario Marriages, 1869- 1927; October 2013. 
92  Age 24 when married in 1893. 
93  ONVS Births, ref.023720-1875. 
94  ONVS Births, ref. 033227-1877. 
95  Age 25 when married in 1898,. 
96  ONVS Births, ref. 034651-1879. 
97  ONVS Births, ref. 036381-1880. 
98  ONVS ref. 037892-1885. 
99  ONVS Births, ref. 037060-1888. 
100  ONVS ref.-005816-1870. 
101  ONVSI ref. 024094-1872. 
102  ONVS ref. 023332-1875. 
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103  ONVS ref. 035249-1878. 
104  ONVS Births, ref. 037069-1880. 
105  ONVS ref. 036718-1882. 
106  ONVS births, ref. 037931-1884. 
107  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 005205890-00869. 
108  Age 27 when married in 1918. 
109  ONVS ref. 039284-1886. 
110  ONVS ref. 038600-1888. 
111  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 004529762-01049. 
112  Age 23 when married. 
113  ONVS ref. 035985-1889. 
114  Age 25 when married in 1918. 
115  ONVS Births, ref. 041750-1890. 
116  ONVS Births, ref. 006768-1879. 
117  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 004529294-00644. 
118  Age 24 when married in 1906. 
119  ONVS Births, ref. 03744-1883. 
120  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1827; index ref. 004529286-00897. 
121  Age 28 when married in 1904. 
122  ONVS Births, ref. 04230-1885. 
123  Age 24 when married in 1914. 
124  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 004705210-00171. 
125  Age 29 when married in 1914. 
126  1900 Astoria census; birthdate/birthplace. 
127  Charlie Petersen 2003. 
128  1920 Portland, Multnomah, OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
129  Charlie Peterson 2003. 
130  Charlie Petersen 2003; Oregon Marriages 1906-1920 gives date 26 JUN 1913... 
131  Charlie Petersen 2003; death index has birthdate 05 SEP 1898. 
132  1920 Astoria census; age/birth state. 
133  ONVS ref. 021109-12; Witnesses: James BREMNER, Ethel, ON; Loretta BALLANYTNE, Brussels, ON. 
134  Age 24 at marriage in 1912. 
135  CEF records; 1901 Grey, Huron East census; birthdate. 
136  billiongraves.com. 
137  LDS Ontario Marriages, 1869-1927; index ref. 005635577-00644. 
138  Katy Dunseith, JAN 2008. 
139  ONVSI Births, ancestry.com image. 
140  ONVSI ref. 00406-1901. 
141  ONVS Births, ref. 023614-1906. 
142  ONVSI ref. 18034-1900. 
143  ONVS ref. 020026-04. 
144  Gravestone photo, Scott Buschlen (06-4794). 
145  Ontario Marriages, familysearch.org; ref. 42251-01106. 
146  ONVIS ref. 23588-1906. 
147  1911 Ethel, ON census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
148  Ontario Canada Marriages, familysearch.org; ref. 37289-00712. 
149  Age 24 when married in 1926. 
150  ONVS Marriages, ref. 009581-1927; Witnesses: Elgin REILLY, Grace RICHARDSON, booth Grand Valley. 
151  ONVS Births, ref. 021821-1913. 
152  Charlie Petersen 2003; 1930 Milwaukee, WI census; age/birthplace gives birthplace of OR. 
153  Madison Wisconsin State Journal, announcement; 14 DEC 1936. 
154  Charlie Peterson 2003; Ohio Deaths. 
155  Charlie Petersen 2003; date; GRO(S) Aberdeen, ref. 0365-1989 (Aberdeen Registry Office). 
156  IGI LDSFS 2001. 
157  The Record, Waterloo obituary, 05 AUG 2004. 
158  Katy Dunseith, JAN 2008. 
159  Waterloo Record Obituary, 29 OCT 2011. 
160  Katy Dunseith, JAN 2008; Drew Bremner, JAN 2009. 
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161  Drew Bremner, JAN 2009. 
162  AUG 2005 obituary, www.findagrave.com. 
163  FindUSA NOV 2005. 
164  Katy Dunseith, MAR 2008. 
165  The Record, Waterloo obituary, 05 AUG 2004; Katy Dunseith, MAR 2008. 
166  Andrea Bremner, April 2010. 
167  The Record, Waterloo obituary, 05 AUG 2004; Katy Dunseith, JAN 2008. 
168  FindUSA NOV 2005; verify relationship. 
169  Ryan Gerald Bremner, July 2011. 
170  Ryan Gerald Bremner, July 2011. 
171  Katy Dunseith, MAR 2008, adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


